

**37 Bail Matters 648/2026 STATE Vs. DIVISHA JINDAL
63/2026 (Ashok Vihar)**

25.03.2026

One of the the regular Stenographers is on leave today.

Present : Shri Sanjay Jindal, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Sh Nitish Sharma with Sh Vivek Rana, Ld counsel
for accused /applicant
IO ASI Rakesh in person.

This is an application u/s.482 BNSS 2023 moved on behalf of the applicant / accused **DIVISHA JINDAL** seeking anticipatory bail, who is facing allegations u/s.85/316(2)/3(5) BNS.

Ld. counsel for the applicant / accused has submitted that no similar application is pending before any other Court.

Common reply filed in the bail application of co-accused Harshit Jindal. Photocopy of the same be placed on record.

During the course of arguments, Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused has submitted that applicant is ready to join the investigation and to provide all the requisite assistance to the IO as and when required.

In view of the submissions made and without entering into the merits of the case, one opportunity is granted to the applicant to join the investigation and to provide all the requisite assistance to the IO. IO shall prepare an interrogation report and produce the same before the Court on NDOH.

Application be put up on **09.04.2026**. **Till then, no coercive steps be taken against the applicant / accused. Directions are issued to the applicant / accused not to approach or influence any of the witnesses of this case.**

**(MUNEESH GARG)
ASJ-03 (NORTH-WEST)
ROHINI COURTS
DELHI/25.03.2026**